## CHAPTER 167--S.F.No. 2076

An act relating to Dakota County; authorizing adoption of local county government plan; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 383D.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. [383D.76] COUNTY MANAGER PLAN.

Subdivision 1. **Adoption of county manager plan.** Provided that it meets the requirements of section 375A.01, subdivision 2, the county board of Dakota County may adopt by resolution the county manager plan described in section 375A.03, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4, paragraph (a), and 375A.04, subdivision 1. Section 375A.12 does not apply to the adoption of the county manager plan under this subdivision.

Subd. 2. **Effect on other laws.** If Dakota County adopts the county manager plan as provided in subdivision 1, all references to the county administrator in chapter 383D shall be deemed to refer to the county manager, section 383D.153 shall be pre-empted, and sections 383D.09 and 383D.21 to 383D.35 shall not be pre-empted.

**EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective upon the approval of the county board of commissioners of Dakota County and the filing of the certificate required by Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor April 23, 2014

Signed by the governor April 25, 2014, 11:00 a.m.